NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 39TH CONSTITUTION REGULAR SESSION, 2018



Republic of the Marshall Islands Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan

HEALTH FUND (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2018

Index

Section		Page
§101.	Short title	3
§102.	Amendments	
\$103.	Effective Date	4

NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 39TH CONSTITUTION REGULAR SESSION, 2018



Republic of the Marshall Islands Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan

HEALTH FUND (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2018

AN ACT to amend Section 211(2)(b) of the Marshall Islands Health Fund of 2002 to allow the Health Fund to be used for the salaries of doctors.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS

§101. Short title.

This Act may be cited as the Marshall Islands Health Fund (Amendment) Act, 2018.

§102. Amendments.

Section 211 of the Health Fund Act us amended to read as follow:

1) §211. Payments out of the Health Fund.

Pays may be made out of the Health Fund only for the purposes of this Chapter, and in the following manner:

- (2) The remaining forty-five percent (45%) shall be utilized as follows:
 - (b) the remainder of the Fund (45%) shall be utilized for:
 - (iii) the costs and expenses of the administration of the Fund under this Chapter;
 - (iv) for improving on-island health care;
 - (v) salaries of specialized doctors; and
 - (vi) sitting fee for Board members, except for Minister, in the sum of \$100.00 per sitting day.

§103. Effective Date.

This Act shall take effect in accordance with the Constitution and the Rules of Procedures of the Nitijela.

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify:

- 1. That Nitijela Bill No: 142ND1 was passed by the Nitijela of the Republic of the Marshall Islands on the 20th day of September 2019; and
- 2. That I am satisfied that Nitijela Bill No: 142ND1 was passed in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Constitution of the Republic of the Marshall Islands and the Rules of Procedures of the Nitijela.

I hereby place my signature before the Clerk this 30th day of September 2019.

Hon. Kenneth A. Kedi

Speaker

Nitijela of the Marshall Islands

Attest:

Morean S. Watak

Clerk

Nitijela of the Marshall Islands

